Net position – created to either 1) satisfy legal covenants that require a portion of the fund balance be
segregated, or 2) identify the portion of the fund balance that is not appropriated for future expenditures.
Specific restricted net position accounts are summarized below:

Restricted for capital projects – Resources that must be used to acquire capital assets.

Invested in capital assets – Cumulative resources used to acquire depreciable and non-depreciable
capital assets.

State of New Mexico General Services Department
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2017

35

Note 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Restatement – Management identified certain properties that were not previously recorded in their financial
records, and was able to establish historical cost or value upon acquisition, and restated beginning balances
to include these assets in the Department’s financial statements. The identified properties are classified as
land and had been acquired at different historical times. The impact to net position as previously reported in
June 30, 2016 is summarized below, for governmental activities:

As Previously
Reported As Restated,

June 30, 2016 June 30, 2016 Change

Governmental Activities:
   Capital assets 990,204,603$   995,930,859$   5,726,256$
   Accumulated depreciation (465,376,237)   (466,698,503)   (1,322,266)
   Capital assets, net 524,828,366   529,232,356   4,403,990

   Land 20,806,177   38,122,093   17,315,916
   Capital assets, net 545,634,543   567,354,449   21,719,906

Net Position:
   Net investment in capital assets 545,634,543   567,354,449   21,719,906
   Restricted for capital projects 23,606,379   23,606,379   -

Note 3 – State General Fund Investment Pool

Compliant with statute 6-10-3 (NMSA 1978), and to optimize state cash management and investment
practices, funds of various state agencies are deposited in the State General Fund Investment Pool (SGFIP).
This pool is managed by the New Mexico State Treasurer's Office (STO). Claims on the SGFIP are reported
as financial assets by the various agencies investing in the SGFIP.

Agency claims against the SGFIP and fiduciary resources held at STO to fulfill those claims were not